

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ERIC WESTRY,

Petitioner,

v.

VICTOR LEON,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

DANIEL J. FOSTER
COUNSEL OF RECORD
JOSEPH A. MENGACCI
CORPORATION COUNSEL'S OFFICE
CITY OF WATERBURY
235 GRAND ST., 3RD FLOOR
WATERBURY, CT 06702
(203) 574-5731
CORPCOUNSEL@WATERBURYCT.ORG

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RELATED CASES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Facts Admitted in the Plaintiff's Local Rule 56 Statement	2
II. Other Facts Admitted by the Plaintiff	4
A. The Plaintiff's Statement to Officers that "You're Going to Have to Kill Me"	4
B. The Plaintiff's Resistance to Officers' Efforts to Take His Daughter from His Arms	5
III. Officer Leon's Motion for Summary Judgment	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	7
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Brandon v. Kinter</i> , 938 F.3d 21 (2d Cir. 2019).....	7
<i>Campbell v. Sikes</i> , 169 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305, 308, 193 L. Ed. 2d 255 (2015)	7, 10
<i>Muschette v. Gionfriddo</i> , 910 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>Sims v. Mashburn</i> , 25 F.3d 980 (11th Cir. 1994)	9
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1
JUDICIAL RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 10	2
USDC Dist. Conn. L.R. 56	2, 4, 5, 9
